liability or asset.  In addition, the revised IAS 19 introduces certain changes in the presentation of
the defined benefit cost, and also includes more extensive disclosures.

In addition, revised IAS 19 changes the definition of short-term employee benefits.  The revised
definition is “employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled
wholly before twelve months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees
render the related service”.  However, this change does not affect unused annual leave to be
presented as a current liability in the standalone balance sheet.

On initial application of the revised IAS 19, the liabilities related to cumulative employee benefit
costs as of December 31, 2013 were not affected.  In addition, the Corporation elect not to present
2014 comparative information about the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation in the
standalone financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015.

The impact on 2014 is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments
Arising from

Initial
Application  Restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

December 31, 2014

 Investments accounted for using equity
method   $ 181,539,524   $ (18,800)   $ 181,520,724

Retained earnings   $ 108,169,678   $ (18,800)   $ 108,150,878

(Continued)

- 9 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments
Arising from

Initial
Application  Restated

January 1, 2014

Investments accounted for using equity

method   $ 165,350,184   $ (27,533)   $ 165,322,651
Retained earnings   $ 98,628,837   $ (27,533)   $ 98,601,304

Impact on total comprehensive income
for the year ended December 31, 2014

Operating expenses   $ 8,215,262   $ 47,995   $ 8,263,257
Non-operating income and expenses   $ 10,419,792   $ 11,704   $ 10,431,496
Income tax expense   $ 1,532,108   $ (8,159)   $ 1,523,949
Net profit for the year   $ 22,160,266   $ (28,132)   $ 22,132,134

Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Actuarial gain from defined benefit

plan   $ 1,613,095   $ (1,613,095)   $ -
Remeasurements of defined benefit

plan   $ -   $ 1,661,090   $ 1,661,090
Share of the other comprehensive

income of subsidiaries and associates
(remeasurements of defined benefit
plan)   $ (20,075)   $ (2,971)   $ (23,046)

Income tax relating to items that will
not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss   $ (274,226)   $ (8,159)   $ (282,385)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of income tax   $ 3,524,956   $ 36,865   $ 3,561,821

Total comprehensive income for the year   $ 25,685,222   $ 8,733   $ 25,693,955

Impact on earnings per share
for the year ended December 31, 2014

Basic   $ 1.43   $ -   $ 1.43
Diluted   $ 1.43   $ (0.01)   $ 1.42

(Concluded)

The impact on standalone assets, liabilities and equity as of December 31, 2015 and the standalone
comprehensive income and earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2015 is considered
immaterial.

In sum, the impact on applications of the revised Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial
Reports by Securities Issuers and the 2013 version of IFRSs is considered immaterial to the
Corporation.

b. New IFRSs in issue but not yet endorsed by the FSC

The Corporation has not applied the following New IFRSs issued by the IASB but not yet endorsed by
the FSC.  On March 10, 2016, the FSC announced the scope of the 2016 version of IFRSs to be